
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Local Democracy Working Group 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 
7.30 pm,  
Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
For more information contact: Rosalind Jeffrey (020 8314 7093) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 12 February 2020 (to 

follow) 
 

 

2.   Declarations Of Interest 
 

1 - 3 

3.   Delivering The Recommendations Of The Local 
Democracy Review - Current Position & Next Steps (to 
follow) 
 

 

4.   Theme 1: Openness & Transparency (to follow) 
 

 

5.   Theme 2: Public Involvement In Decisions (to follow) 
 

 

6.   Theme 3: Effective Decision-Making (to follow) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Local Democracy Working Group 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 23 September 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
 
  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  
  

   



 

  
 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

 

 

Local Democracy Working Group 

 

 

Declaration Of Interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 

1. Personal Interests 
 
1.1. There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 

of Conduct: 
 

 Disclosable pecuniary interests 

 Other registerable interests 

 Non-registerable interests 
 

2. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

2.1. These are defined by regulation as: 
 

 Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person (i.e. the 
member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom they live as 
spouse or civil partner) for profit or gain 

 Sponsorship – payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union) 

 Undischarged contracts between a relevant person (or a firm in which they are 
a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities 
of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or 
works 

Declaration Of Interests 
 
Date: 23rd September 2020 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Class: Part 1  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

 Beneficial interests in land in the borough 

 Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more 

 Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest 

 Beneficial interest in securities of a body where: 
o that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or land in 

the borough; 
o and either 

 the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 
of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class 

 

3. Other Registerable Interests 
 
3.1. The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register the 

following interests: 
 

 Membership or position of control or management in a body to which you were 
appointed or nominated by the Council 

 Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to charitable 
purposes, or whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion 
or policy, including any political party 

 Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25 

 

4. Non-Registerable Interests 
 
4.1. Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be likely to 

affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more than it 
would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is not 
required to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a matter 
concerning the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

  

5. Declaration & Impact Of Interest On Members’ Participation 
 
5.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 

meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. 
The declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the 
matter and withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek 
improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest 
which has not already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or 
participation where such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on 
conviction carries a fine of up to £5000.  
 

5.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at 
the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they 

Page 2

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

may stay in the room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
section 3.3 below applies. 
 

5.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the 
public in possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it 
would be likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the 
member must withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 
 

5.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal 
apply as if it were a registerable interest.   
 

5.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal 
judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 

6. Sensitive Information  
 
6.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 

disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 

7. Exempt Categories 
 
7.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 

decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. 
These include: 

 

 Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

 School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 
guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

 Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

 Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

 Ceremonial honours for members 

 Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

Page 3

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

	Agenda
	2 Declarations Of Interest



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY 
WORKING GROUP 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Kevin Bonavia, Chris Best, Patrick Codd, Sophie Davis, 
Colin Elliott and Silvana Kelleher 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Bill Brown 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Juliet Campbell 
 
1. Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 12 February 2020 

 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record.  
 

2. Declarations Of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Delivering The Recommendations Of The Local Democracy Review - Current 
Position & Next Steps 
 
Rosalind Jeffrey (Principal Officer – Policy, Service Design & Analysis) introduced 
the report and the key points to note: 
 

 The 57 recommendations made by the Local Democracy Review were 
grouped into eight ‘thematic areas’ (within the three overarching themes of 
the review) with a member of the working group acting as LDWG Champion 
for each area, supported by officers 

 Key achievements for each theme included: 
o Openness and transparency – a detailed report outlining options for 

the development of a Council-wide open data approach, the 
introduction of webcasting for Council meetings and a new template 
and guidance for all Council reports 

o Public involvement in decisions – improvements to the Council’s 
consultation processes, a review of different engagement models 
(including People’s Panels and Citizens’ Assemblies) and an 
Appreciative Inquiry with voluntary organisations to better 
understand needs of seldom-heard residents and groups 

o Effective decision-making – an interim report outlining options to 
improve the quality of decision-making in Planning, a detailed review 
of the Council’s scrutiny functions and changing the title of Chair of 
Council to Speaker 

 The final LDWG meeting was scheduled for March 2020, but was cancelled 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. However, the LDWG has now been 
extended in order to complete its outstanding work and review the impact of 
COVID-19 on the three overarching themes of the review 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 During the COVID-19 pandemic, many Council services have been 
delivered virtually, but it is important to recognise that not all residents are 
online – affordability is an issue and many people are dependent on free 
internet access (e.g. in libraries) 

 Building on the new report template, there is an opportunity to explore 
different ways of providing information (e.g. providing digests of committee 
reports/Council decisions in Lewisham Life) 

 The COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the delivery of the 
LDR’s place-based recommendations. The online Commonplace platform 
has been used as a place-focused consultation tool by a number of Council 
services, but it needs to be part of a wider approach to virtual engagement 

 The local response to the pandemic has presented opportunities for the 
Council to work with voluntary and community organisations in a different 
way – this will be key to the next phase of the seldom-heard voices work 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the work undertaken to deliver the 
review’s recommendations (until March 2020) and the current status of each 
recommendation. They agreed the proposed next steps for the LDWG between 
October 2020 and January 2021 and also provided guidance in relation to the 
various areas of activity (including the completion of outstanding work and the 
review of COVID-19’s impact on the three overarching themes of the review). 
 

4. Theme 1: Openness & Transparency 
 
4A) Improving Online Communications (Recommendations #6 & #8) 
 
Rosalind Jeffrey (Principal Officer – Policy, Service Design & Analysis) introduced 
the report and the key points to note:  
 

 A number of improvements have been made to the Council’s online 
communications offer, specifically in relation to email marketing, social 
media and the Council website: 

o Email marketing – the introduction of targeted Lewisham Life e-
newsletters and alerts and the greater use of one off single issue 
emails  

o Social media – the introduction of LinkedIn, the development of 
online videos to promote events and the use of social media 
advertising for high priority campaigns 

o Council website – a major refresh of the council’s website in spring 
2019, alongside the development of a ‘find my nearest services’ 
citizen portal and the increased use of mapping tools 

   
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 Council communications (internal and external) have improved recently, but 
further work is required around the Council website (including the review of 
all website content to ensure it meets accessibility standards) 

 More widely, there is a need to communicate and engage with residents 
‘where they are’ – potential opportunities for doing this include the use of 



 

 
 
 

3 

noticeboards in key locations across the borough, the use of local apps 
(such as ‘Next Door’) and more creative approaches to social media (e.g. 
mapping ward-based Facebook pages) 

 The COVID-19 pandemic has also meant that the community leadership 
role of councillors has become even more important, with councillors 
supporting local communities ‘on the ground’  

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the work undertaken until March 2020 
to improve the Council’s online communications offer (including email marketing, 
social media and the Council website). They agreed that further work to deliver the 
recommendations related to online communications should be taken forward by 
officers, with oversight from the LDWG. 
 

5. Theme 2: Public Involvement In Decisions 
 
5A) Effective Engagement: Young People & Older People (Recommendations 
#7, #15, #40 & #41) 
 
Rosalind Jeffrey (Principal Officer – Policy, Service Design & Analysis) introduced 
the report and the key points to note:  
 

 The work undertaken to ensure the Council engages effectively with older 
people and young people covered four key areas: 

o A review of the Council’s current approach to online communications 
with young people (which is focused on general rather than service-
specific engagement) 

o An online survey of young people to better understand their needs 
(developed with the Young Mayor’s Team) 

o The piloting of Councillor Question Time sessions in schools (to give 
young people a better understanding the role of councillors in local 
democracy and how local decision-making processes operate) 

o The mapping of current mechanisms for engaging with older people 
(to ensure that officers have an understanding of all the different 
ways in which it is possible to communicate and engage with older 
people 

 
The following was noted in discussion:  
 

 The learning from the online survey of young people should be shared with 
the Council’s Communications service, but there is also a need to gather 
insights and ideas from young people on an ongoing basis 

 Some members of the LDWG took part in the pilot Councillor Question 
Time sessions and considered them to be an effective way of engaging with 
young people – the learning from these pilot sessions should be used to 
further develop the approach 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the contents of the report and agreed 
that: 
 

 The School Councillor Question Time programme should be rolled-out 
across all schools  



 

 
 
 

4 

 The ‘Methods for Engagement With Older People Guide’ (Appendices A & 
B) should be appended to the Corporate Engagement Guidance 

 The proposed approach for updating and maintaining the ‘Methods For 
Engagement With Older People Guide’ should be adopted 

 
LDWG members confirmed that the above activities should be taken forward by 
officers, with oversight from the LDWG. They also requested that learning and 
insights regarding younger people gathered as part of the work be shared formally 
with the Council’s Communications service in order to inform future 
communication and engagement activity. 
 

6. Theme 3: Effective Decision-Making 
 
6A) Delivering The Recommendations Of The Barriers To Politics Review 
(Recommendation #46) 
 
Rosalind Jeffrey (Principal Officer – Policy, Service Design & Analysis) introduced 
the report and the key points to note: 
 

 In April 2019, it was agreed that the 31 recommendations made by the 
Barriers To Politics Working Group should become part of the ongoing 
responsibilities of the LDWG as there was significant crossover with the 
Local Democracy Review’s recommendations, particularly in relation to 
councillor roles and responsibilities 

 The Barriers To Politics recommendations were mapped against the eight 
thematic areas and included in the oversight responsibilities of the relevant 
LDWG Champion. Appendix A of the report sets out in detail how each of 
these recommendations have been delivered to date 

 
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 The COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on councillors, 
particularly in terms of an increase in casework 

 It is important that prospective councillors are fully aware of what the role 
involves – the member role profiles provide key information about different 
positions available to them once they have been elected (as well as 
providing information for officers and residents), but the Council should 
consider what additional information might be useful 

 Similarly, the Council should publicise the support available to councillors 
(e.g. allowances) more effectively in order to encourage a broader range of 
residents to consider becoming councillors 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the delivery of the recommendations 
made by the Barriers To Politics Working Group and agreed that any further work 
required (including the wider dissemination of information about councillor roles 
and responsibilities) be taken forward by officers, with oversight from the LDWG. 
 
6B) Update On Proposals To Introduce Hybrid (Public) Committee Meetings 
 
Suki Binjal (Director of Law, Governance & HR) introduced the report and the key 
points to note:  



 

 
 
 

5 

 
 The report sets out a proposal to introduce hybrid committee meetings in 

March 2021 and recommends that further work to develop this proposal is 
overseen by the LDWG 

 The changes made to the regulations relating to Council meetings which 
allow virtual meetings to take place are only temporary (until May 2021), but 
local authorities are lobbying central government for an extension and/or 
permanent change 

 
The following was noted in discussion:  
 

 Hybrid committee meetings will need to be introduced in a careful and 
measured way – it is vital that IT systems used for meetings are effective 
and secure, the technology can support the requirements of different 
committees (e.g. multiple presentations at Planning committees) and the 
buildings are COVID-safe (for as long as social distancing rules are in 
place) 

 Virtual and hybrid committee meetings have potentially significant benefits 
for residents (e.g. allowing people who are not able to attend an evening 
meeting in a physical location to participate in local democracy) and 
councillors (e.g. providing them with the ability to manage the various 
commitments of their role more effectively) 

 There is an opportunity to extend the virtual/hybrid meetings approach to 
councillor surgeries – this has been trialled by some councillors during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, so evidence/insights should be gathered about their 
experiences to inform any future work 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the contents of the report and agreed 
that the LDWG should oversee the Council’s move to hybrid meetings from March 
2021 as part of its continued work programme. They requested that that a report 
be presented to the next formal meeting in December 2020 outlining the timetable 
and resource implications. 
 


